#54 4-11-202**3** 

(O-2023-127)

# ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21633 (NEW SERIES)

## DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE \_\_\_\_\_\_ APR 2.4 2023 \_\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH RICK ENGINEERING COMPANY (H185789A) FOR THE DESIGN OF EL CAMINO REAL BRIDGE REPLACEMENT AND ROAD WIDENING PROJECT AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the El Camino Real Bridge Replacement and Road Widening project (Project) proposes to modify the segment of El Camino Real between Via De La Valle and San Dieguito Road that is north of SR-56 and east of I-5, and to replace the existing bridge over the San Dieguito River with a new raised bridge that will alleviate problems associated with future high flood events; and

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2019, the City awarded a consultant agreement contract (H185789A) to Rick Engineering Company in the amount of \$2,449,712 with a contract expiration date on August 28, 2026, for professional engineering services for the Project (Agreement), which is on file with the City Clerk as Document No. OO-21075; and

WHEREAS, this request is to authorize a First Amendment to the Agreement to increase the not to exceed amount of the Agreement by \$513,405, bringing the total not to exceed amount of the Agreement to \$2,963,117 and to extend the contract duration for an additional 30 months (First Amendment); and

WHEREAS, the additional funding and contract duration extension are required to provide additional design and construction support services related to the Project, including updating designs for proposed biofiltration basins, adjacent trees, and check dams, and updating the Project design to include a planned 16-inch water line to be installed along El Camino Real that needs to be incorporated into the Project scope. The scope will also include revisions necessary to update Project designs to 2021 City of San Diego Design Standards (Greenbook, Whitebook and Standard Drawings); and

WHEREAS, these additional design services are necessary to complete an analysis of potential environmental impacts resulting from the addition of the water line to the Project, which has an existing Environmental Impact Report (SCH#1999071104); and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance approved by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. The First Amendment to the Agreement with Rick Engineering Company to increase the not to exceed amount of the Agreement by \$513,405, and extend the term of the Agreement, under the terms and conditions set forth in the First Amendment to the Agreement, on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO-21633, is approved.

Section 2. The Mayor, or designee, is authorized to sign and deliver the First Amendment to the Agreement.

Section 3. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend funds in the amount not to exceed \$513,405; of which, \$375,650 is from CIP S-00856, El Camino Real to Via De La Valle (1/2 mile), Fund 200636, Developer Contributions CIP, and \$137,755 is from CIP L-23001.1 El Camino Real Pipeline North, Fund 700010, Water Utility CIP; for the purposes set forth in the First Amendment, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure, are or will be on deposit with the City Treasurer.

Section 4. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By Rvan P. Gerrity Deputy City Attorney

RPG:cw March 2, 2023 Or.Dept: Engineering & Capital Projects CC No.: 3000015523 Doc. No. 3240628

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>APR 1 1 202</u>3

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved:

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-

### The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

### CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

ORIGINATING

CC 3000015523 DEPT. NO.: 2112

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:	 		
Purpose:	 <u> </u>	 	
	 	 -	

Date:

Ву: \_\_

								COMPTROLLER'S DEP	ARTMENT
					ACCOUNTING E	DATA			
Doc.	Funded					Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or	
Item	Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Element	Original Amount
		•							
									1 1
		1							
		1						n	
								TOTAL AMOUNT	

### **CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:	\$513,405.00
Vendor:	Rick Engineering Company
Purpose:	To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$513,405.00 to Rick Engineering Company for First Amendment increase to contract H185789A in El Camino Real Bridge and Road Widening project.

Date:		February 10, 2023 By: David Jaimes								
<u> </u>				<b>.</b> .	ACCOUNTING D	ATA				1
Doc.	Funded					Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or		1
Item	Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Element	Original Amount	
	S00856	200636	NOT_RELEVANT_GRANT	512034	OTHR-00000000-TR	2113	2113120013	S-00856.02.02	\$375,650.00	Dh
2	L23001.1	700010	NOT_RELEVANT_GRANT	512034	OTHR-00000000-WU	2000	2000211115 ·	L-23001.1.02.02	\$137,755.00	DL
		ļ								
										]
	-		ļ		L,					
1								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$513,405.00	

FUND OVERRIDE

NAT.

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Die	go on <u>AP</u>	R 1 1 2023	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Monica Montgomery Ste	ppe 🛛		·	
Marni von Wilpert	Z			
Kent Lee	Z			
Raul A. Campillo	Z			
Vivian Moreno	Z			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ź			
Date of final passage <u>APR</u> AUTHENTICATED BY:	<u>2 4 2023</u>	  Mayo	TODD GL	ORIA an Diego, California.
		Waye		an piego, camornia.
			DIANA J.S. FU	
(Seal)	,	City Cle	erk of The City of !	San Diego, California.
		By CO	nnie Hat	tust , Deputy
l HEREBY CERTIFY that th days had elapsed between the d				
MAR 2 1 2023	, a	nd on	APR 2 4 2023	·
I FURTHER CERTIFY that s reading was dispensed with by a the ordinance was made availab of its passage.	a vote of five	members of t	he Council, and th	hat a written copy of
		<u>.</u>	DIANA J.S. FU	ENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, Califo	ornia.
By Censie Patterson, D	Deputy

.

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California
Ordinance Number O <b>21633</b>

(Seal)